REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
SUMMER VILLAGE OF HALF MOON BAY
SEPTEMBER 27, 2022 @ 9:00 A.M.
PUBLIC HEARING @ 10:00 A.M.

CALL TO ORDER

AGENDA - additions/deletions
- adoption

ADOPTION OF MINUTES - Regular Meeting Minutes, June 28, 2022
- Organizational Meeting Minutes, June 28, 2022

INFORMATION ITEMS

1) Accounts Payable Report

2) Financial Report

3) Development Update

4) CAOQO Report
TABLED ITEMS

1) Planning & Development

a) Fees Bylaw

REQUESTS FOR DECISION
1) Finance

a) Audit Engagement
b) Parkland Regional Library Board 2023 Budget

2) Council & Legislation

a) Association of Summer Villages of Alberta Conference

b) Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Members-at-Large
c) Tree Removal Request

d) Procedural Bylaw

e) Strategic Planning



3) Planning & Development

a) Land Use Bylaw Amendment Bylaw

G. COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND CORRESPONDENCE
1) Council Reports

a) Mayor Johnston
b) Deputy Mayor Remington
c) Councillor Pashak

2) Committee Reports

a) Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay
e Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board
e Parkland Regional Library Board
e Joint Services Committee Minutes
b) Joint Services Committee Meeting Minutes
o April 29, 2022, Minutes
e May 12, 2022, Minutes

3) Upcoming Meetings

a) Council Meeting — November 8, 2022

H. ADJOURNMENT



C-1

Summer Village of Half Moon Bay
Regular Meeting Minutes
June 28, 2022

Minutes of a Regular Council Meeting of the Summer Village of Half Moon Bay,
Province of Alberta, held June 28, 2022, in the Summer Villages on Sylvan
Lake Administration Office at Sylvan Lake, Alberta.

PRESENT Mayor: Jon Johnston via Zoom
Deputy Mayor: Andrea Remington via Zoom
Councillor: Mike Pashak via Zoom
CAOQ: Tanner Evans
Public Works Coordinator: Robert Wood
Development Officer: Kara Kashuba
Recording Secretary: Carolyn Widmer

CALL TO ORDER The Meeting was called to order at 9:23 a.m. by Mayor Johnston.

AGENDA APPROVAL
HMC-22-073 MOVED by Johnston that the agenda be adopted as presented.
CARRIED
CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
HMC-22-074 MOVED by Councillor Pashak that the minutes of the Regular Meeting of
Council held on May 17, 2022, be approved as presented.
CARRIED
INFORMATION ITEMS
1) Action Items List
2) Accounts Payable
3) Public Works
HMC-22-075 MOVED by Mayor Johnston to use the remaining project to remove three
dangerous trees and as many more marked dead trees as the budget
would allow.
CARRIED
4) Development Update
HMC-22-076 MOVED by Mayor Johnston that the information items be accepted as
presented.
CARRIED

REQUEST FOR DECISION
COUNCIL & LEGISLATION

Bylaw #166-22 Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw
HMC-22-077 MOVED by Councillor Pashak that Council give 2nd reading to the Bylaw
Enforcement Officer Bylaw #166-22.
CARRIED
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HMC-22-078

HMC-22-079

Summer Village of Half Moon Bay C'1
Regular Meeting Minutes
June 28, 2022

MOVED by Mayor Johnston that Council give 3 reading to the Bylaw
Enforcement Officer Bylaw #166-22.
CARRIED

Cheque Signing Policy
MOVED by Mayor Johnston that Council adopt the amended cheque
signing policy as amended.

CARRIED

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Bylaw #169-22
HMC-22-080

HMC-22-081

HMC-22-082

Tourist Home LUB Amendment

MOVED by Mayor Johnston that Council give 1%t reading to the Tourist
Home LUB #169-22 as amended, and to schedule a public hearing for next
meeting.

CARRIED

Land Use Bylaw Quotes

MOVED by Mayor Johnston that Council accept as information, and

directed Administration to obtain three quotes for LUB re-write.
CARRIED

Fees Bylaw Amendment
MOVED by Mayor Johnston that Council table until next meeting.
CARRIED

COUNCIL REPORTS

HMC-22-083

Mayor Johnston
¢ Did not meet with JSC
e AIM Update

Deputy Mayor Remington
e Noreports

Councillor Pashak
e The planting was done on the west reserve last week. Led by
Lindsay Clark and 12 volunteers. There is just under $300 left on
the gift card. Volunteers asked if they can use for other trees on
the reserve. Mayor Johnston and Deputy Mayor Remington would
be ok with this. Mayor Johnston would like to send a letter to
recognize volunteers.

MOVED by Mayor Johnston that the Council and Committee reports be
accepted as information.
CARRIED
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Summer Village of Half Moon Bay
Regular Meeting Minutes
June 28, 2022

NEXT MEETING

HMC-22-084 MOVED by Mayor Johnston that the next meeting of Council be held
September 27t 2022, at 9:00 a.m.
CARRIED
ADJOURNMENT
HMC-22-085 MOVED by Mayor Johnston that being the agenda matters have been
concluded, the meeting adjourned at 10:54 a.m.
CARRIED

JON JOHNSTON, MAYOR

TANNER EVANS, CAO
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HMC-22-058
Adopt Agenda

HMC-22-059
Mayor

HMC-22-060
Deputy Mayor

HMC-22-061

Assessor

HMC-22-062
Auditor

C-2
SUMMER VILLAGE OF HALF MOON BAY

ORGANIZATIONAL MINUTES
JUNE 28, 2022

Minutes of an organizational meeting of Council held on Tuesday, June
28, 2022, at the Summer Village Office in the Town of Sylvan Lake.

PRESENT: Jon Johnston via Zoom
Andrea Remington via Zoom
Michael Pashak via Zoom

STAFF PRESENT: Tanner Evans, CAO
Robert Wood, Public Works Coordinator
Kara Kashuba, Development Officer
Carolyn Widmer, Recording Secretary

CALL TO ORDER

Tanner Evans, C.A.O., called the meeting to order at 9:06 a.m.

AGENDA

MOVED by Jon Johnston
That the agenda be accepted as presented.

CARRIED
SELECTION OF MAYOR
Tanner Evans called for nominations for Mayor.
MOVED by Andrea Remington
THAT Jon Johnston be appointed as Mayor.
CARRIED

Tanner Evans turned the meeting over to Mayor Johnston.

SELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR

Mayor Johnston called for nominations for the position of Deputy Mayor.

MOVED by Mayor Johnston
THAT Councillor Remington be appointed as Deputy Mayor.
CARRIED

APPOINTMENT OF ASSESSOR AND AUDITOR FOR THE 2022
FINANCIAL YEAR

MOVED by Mayor Johnston
THAT Wild Rose Assessment be appointed Assessor for the Summer
Village of Half Moon Bay.

CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Johnston
THAT the Metrix Group be appointed Auditors for the Summer Village of

Half Moon Bay.
CARRIED

APPOINTMENTS TO VARIOUS COMMITTESS, COMMISSIONS AND
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HMC-22-063
MPC

HMC-22-064
SDAB

HMC-22-065
Joint Services
Committee

HMC-22-066
Emergency
Advisory
Committee

HMC-22-067
LREMP

HMC-22-068
IDP

HMC-22-069
SLRW

Initials

C-2

Half Moon Bay Organizational Meeting
Page 2 of 3

BOARDS

MOVED by Mayor Johnston

THAT the following be appointed to the Municipal Planning Commission:
e Council Representative — Mayor Johnston

Council Representative — Councillor Pashak

Citizen at Large Representative — Greg Heffel

Citizen at Large Representative — Lindsay Clark

Citizen at Large Representative — Gordon Skakun

CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Johnston
THAT the following be appointed to the Subdivision Development Appeal
Board:
e Council Representative — Deputy Mayor Remington
Citizen at Large Representative — Ted Hiscock
Citizen at Large Representative — George Johnston
Citizen at Large Representative — Greg Davidson
Secretary — Teri Musseau

CARRIED

APPOINTMENT TO VARIOUS INTERMUNICIAPL COUNCIL
COMMITTEES, COMMISSIONS AND BOARDS

MOVED by Councillor Pashak
THAT Mayor Johnston be appointed as Council Representative to the

Joint Services Committee.
CARRIED

MOVED by Councillor Pashak
THAT Mayor Johnston, Deputy Mayor Remington, and Councillor Pashak
be appointed as Council Representatives to the Emergency Advisory
Committee.

CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Johnston

THAT Deputy Mayor Remington and

Mayor Johnston be appointed as alternating Council Representatives to

the Lacombe Regional Emergency Management Advisory Committee.
CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Johnston
THAT Deputy Mayor Remington be appointed as Summer Village of Half
Moon Bay Representative to the Intermunicipal Development Plan

Steering Committee.
CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Johnston that Councillor Pashak to remain as Council
Representative and Mayor Johnston to alternate for the Sylvan Lake
Regional Wastewater Commission.

CARRIED
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HMC-22-070
PRLB

HMC-22-071
Sylvan Lake
Library Board

HMC-22-072
FCSS

Initials

C-2

Half Moon Bay Organizational Meeting
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APPOINTMENT TO VARIOUS COMMITTEES AT LARGE
MOVED by Mayor Johnston
THAT the item be tabled until next Council meeting.

CARRIED
MOVED by Mayor Johnston
THAT the item be tabled until next Council meeting.

CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Johnston
THAT the Summer Village of Norglenwold be appointed as representative
for the Family Community Support Services Board.

CARRIED

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 9:23 a.m.

Jon Johnston, Mayor

Tanner Evans, CAO
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Summer Village of Half Moon Bay
Administration and Finance

Council Date: September 27, 2022
Information Iltem

Agenda Item: Accounts Payable Update

Background:
Total payables processed and presented to Council $ 96,313.42
The following list identifies any payments over $3,000 and monthly costs:

1. Urban Dirtworks Inc. $ 35,341.98
a. Lakeview Road Drainage
b. Stormwater Drainage

2. SL Regional Water/Wastewater Commission $ 3,659.45
a. Governance & Admin Costs

3. Town of Sylvan Lake $ 6,121.20
a. FCSS 2022

4. MacPhail, John $ 5,000.00
a. Completions Deposit Refund

5. Summer Village of Norglenwold $ 2,557.51

a. June 2022 Muni Specific Costs
b. June 2022 Shared Costs
6. Summer Village of Norglenwold $ 3,856.37
a. July 2022 Muni Specific Costs
b. July 2022 Shared Costs

7. Summer Village of Norglenwold $ 2,659.79
a. August 2022 Shared Costs
8. Alberta School Foundation Fund $ 25,783.15

a. 3rd Quarter School Fund

Council Expense Claims Report:
June 2022

» Jon Johnston $0
* Andrea Remington $0
$ 1

= Mike Pashak 00.00
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July 2022
» Jon Johnston $0
* Andrea Remington $ 200.00
= Mike Pashak $0

Administrative Recommendations:
Council to accept as information.

Authorities:
MGA 207 (c): The chief administrative officer advised and informs the council on
the operations and affairs of the municipality.
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Date Printed

Summer Village of Half Moon Bay

List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)

D-1

2022-09-15 3:26 PM Batch: 2022-00048 to 2022-00072 Page 1
Bank Code - NewAcct - New Main Bank Code
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
67 2022-06-30 Urban Dirtworks Inc.
4188 297-203-840 - Project-Storm We Lakeview Road Drainage 12,425.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 621.25 13,046.25
4189 297-203-840 - Project-Storm We Stormwater Drainage 21,234.03
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,061.70 22,295.73
Payment Total: 35,341.98
68 2022-06-30 SL Regional Water/Wastewater Commission
1624 242-000-250 - SLR WasteWater Governance & Admin Costs 3,235.85 3,235.85
1625 242-000-253 - Unconnected Mel  June 2022 Debenture Costs 423.60 423.60
Payment Total: 3,659.45
69 2022-06-30 Town of Sylvan Lake
FCSS-22 212-403-220 - FCSS Town of Sy FCSS 2022 571.20 571.20
FIRE2022 223-000-200 - Contracted Fire S 2022 Fire Requisition 5,5650.00 5,550.00
Payment Total: 6,121.20
70 2022-07-15 MacPhail, John
3078A 461-000-520 - Completions Dep Re-Issue For CH#26 Lost in 5,000.00 5,000.00
7 2022-07-19 Rugged West Maintenance Inc.
1243 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Mowing & Trimming- May 2 200.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 10.00 210.00
72 2022-07-31 Empringham Disposal Corp
34780 243-000-200 - Contracted Servic Weekly Collection- June 30 328.90
243-000-200 - Contracted Servic 69 Cart Lease to Own 103.50
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 21.63 454.03
73 2022-07-31 Parkland Regional Library
220247 274-000-850 - Parkland Regione 3rd Quarter Requisition 89.78
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 4.49 94.27
74 2022-07-31 Rugged West Maintenance Inc.
1251 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Mowing & Trimming- June € 420.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 21.00 441.00
75 2022-07-31 Wild Rose Assessment Service
8677 212-400-232 - Assessment Fees Assessment Fees-July 1 to 700.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 35.00 735.00
76 2022-08-19 Johnston, Jon
AUG2022BBQ 272-000-550 - Canada Day Ever Canada Day Community BE 2,321.18 2,321.18
77 2022-08-31 Alberta Parking Lot Services
24319 232-000-250 - Road Maintenanc Cold Pour Crack Seal 1,910.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 95.50 2,005.50
78 2022-08-31 Empringham Disposal Corp
35987 243-000-200 - Contracted Servic Weekly Collection- July 328.90
243-000-200 - Contracted Servic 69 Cart Lease to Own 103.50
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 21.63 454.03
36548 243-000-200 - Contracted Servic Weekly Collection 328.90
243-000-200 - Contracted Servic 69 Cart Lease to Own 103.50
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 21.63 454.03
Payment Total: 908.06
79 2022-08-31 Rugged West Maintenance Inc.
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Date Printed

Summer Village of Half Moon Bay
List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)

D-1

2022-09-15 3:26 PM Batch: 2022-00048 to 2022-00072 Page 2
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
1265 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro  Mowing & Trimming- July 6 416.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 20.80 436.80
80 2022-08-31 Triangle Construction
1596 232-000-260 - Tree Removal Removal of Tagged Trees 1,850.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 92.50 1,942.50
81 2022-09-15 Red Deer Catholic Regional
2022-3 201-100-130 - ASFF-Residential Supplementary Tax Requisi 898.56 898.56
82 2022-09-15 Rugged West Maintenance Inc.
1281 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Mowing & Trimming- Aug 2, 618.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 30.90 648.90
Total Computer Cheque: 61,218.43
EFT
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
37 2022-06-30 Summer Village of Norglenwold
2022-00084 212-100-110 - Salaries SALARIES 1,987.02
212-100-130 - Training TRAINING 66.56
212-100-140 - Benefits BENEFITS -91.35
212-100-210 - Travel & Subsiste Travel & Subsistence 0.00
212-100-211 - WCB WCB 40.11
212-100-266 - PW Fleet PW Fleet 45.10
212-200-215 - Postage/Freight/C Postage/FreightCourier 0.00
212-200-500 - Printing Costs Printing Costs 32.49
212-200-510 - Office Supplies Office Supplies 49.06
212-300-217 - Phone/Fax/Intern  Phone/Fax/Internet 39.86
212-300-540 - Utilities Utilities 79.99
212-300-250 - Facility Improvem Facility Improvements 0.00
212-300-255 - Facility Maintenar Facility Maintenance 189.38
212-300-263 - Condominium Co Condominium Costs 0.00
212-300-240 - Computer Softwa Computer Software/Mtn 94.93
212-300-242 - IT Equipment IT Equipment 0.00
212-300-265 - Equipment Mainte Equipment Maintenace 0.00
212-300-270 - Equipment Renta Equipment Rental 12.45
212-300-510 - Other Contingenc Administrative Contingenc 1.91
212-300-530 - Building Insuranc  Building Insurance 0.00 2,547.51
38 2022-06-30 Summer Village of Norglenwold
2022-00088 261-000-110 - Development Ser ATB MC-AB Land Titles 10.00 10.00
39 2022-07-31 Summer Village of Norglenwold
2022-00098 261-000-110 - Development Ser ATB MC-AB Land Titles 10.00 10.00
2022-00102 212-100-110 - Salaries SALARIES 3,179.91
212-100-130 - Training TRAINING 0.00
212-100-140 - Benefits BENEFITS 65.30
212-100-210 - Travel & Subsiste Travel & Subsistence 0.00
212-100-211 - WCB WCB 40.12
212-100-266 - PW Fleet PW Fleet 20.59
212-200-215 - Postage/Freight/C Postage/FreightCourier 1.93
212-200-500 - Printing Costs Printing Costs 23.05
212-200-510 - Office Supplies Office Supplies 0.95
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Date Printed

Summer Village of Half Moon Bay
List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)

D-1

2022-09-15 3:26 PM Batch: 2022-00048 to 2022-00072 Page 3
EFT
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
212-300-217 - Phone/Fax/Intern  Phone/Fax/Internet 25.67
212-300-540 - Utilities Utilities 78.78
212-300-250 - Facility Improvem Facility Improvements 0.00
212-300-255 - Facility Maintenar Facility Maintenance 74.81
212-300-263 - Condominium Co Condominium Costs 278.40
212-300-240 - Computer Softwa Computer Software/Mtn 18.31
212-300-242 - IT Equipment IT Equipment 26.10
212-300-265 - Equipment Mainte Equipment Maintenace 0.00
212-300-270 - Equipment Renta Equipment Rental 12.45
212-300-510 - Other Contingenc Administrative Contingenc 0.00
212-300-530 - Building Insuranc  Building Insurance 0.00 3,846.37
Payment Total: 3,856.37
40 2022-08-31 Summer Village of Norglenwold
2022-00116 212-100-110 - Salaries SALARIES 2,080.42
212-100-130 - Training TRAINING 112.81
212-100-140 - Benefits BENEFITS 65.30
212-100-210 - Travel & Subsiste Travel & Subsistence 17.11
212-100-211 - WCB WCB 40.12
212-100-266 - PW Fleet PW Fleet 18.24
212-200-215 - Postage/Freight/C Postage/FreightCourier 16.39
212-200-500 - Printing Costs Printing Costs 76.07
212-200-510 - Office Supplies Office Supplies 31.14
212-300-217 - Phone/Fax/Intern  Phone/Fax/Internet 25.66
212-300-540 - Utilities Utilities 62.46
212-300-250 - Facility Improvem Facility Improvements 0.00
212-300-255 - Facility Maintenar Facility Maintenance 62.71
212-300-263 - Condominium Co Condominium Costs 0.00
212-300-240 - Computer Softwa Computer Software/Mtn 18.32
212-300-242 - IT Equipment IT Equipment 11.60
212-300-265 - Equipment Mainte Equipment Maintenace 0.00
212-300-270 - Equipment Renta Equipment Rental 12.45
212-300-510 - Other Contingenc Administrative Contingenc 8.99
212-300-530 - Building Insuranc  Building Insurance 0.00 2,659.79
Total EFT: 9,073.67
OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
3154 2022-06-30 Epcor
JUNE212022-6¢ 272-000-544 - Recreation Shelte Utilities 80.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 4.00 84.00
3179 2022-07-31 Epcor
JULY222022-69 272-000-544 - Recreation Shelte Utilities 94.61
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 4.73 99.34
3211 2022-08-31 Epcor
AUG222022-69: 272-000-544 - Recreation Shelte Utilities 52.22
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.61 54.83
3221 2022-09-15 Alberta School Foundation Fund
13258 201-100-130 - ASFF-Residential 3rd Quarter School Funding 25,783.15 25,783.15
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Summer Village of Half Moon Bay

D-1

Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)
2022-09-15 3:26 PM Batch: 2022-00048 to 2022-00072 Page 4
OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
Total Other: 26,021.32
Total NewAcct: 96,313.42
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NAME: Mike Pashak

D-1

Council Expense Claim Form

Please follow the below steps for the
formulas to work correctly.

POSITION: Councillor

1. Save this document to your desktop.

MONTH ENDING; June-2022

2. Right click the document, hover your

mouse over "open with" then select

n "
Village Business Rl Rarebadh

DATE EVENT TIME SPENT CLAIM TOTAL
6/28/22 | Regular Council 2 Councillor $100.00

Select Event Title $0.00

Select Event Title $0.00

Select Event Title $0.00

Select Event Title $0.00

Select Event Title $0.00

Select Event Title $0.00

Select Event Title $0.00

Select Event Title $0.00

Select Event Title $0.00

If event is other please type it in. g $100.00

Travel
DATE EVENT RETURN TRIP TOTALS (KM) | RATE | TOTAL
6/28/22 | Regular Council $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | S0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | S0.00
Select Event $0.61 | S0.00
Select Event $0.61 | S$0.00
Select Event $0.61 | S0.00
Select Event $0.61 | S0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
$0.00
Other Expenses
DATE EXPENSE SUBTOTAL G.S.T TOTAL
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00